Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES DCF 43.04

Chapter DCF 43

TRAINING FOR CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES 
CASEWORKERS AND SUPERVISORS 

DCF 43.01 Authority and purpose.
DCF 43.02 Applicability.
DCF 43.03 Definitions.
DCF 43.04 Child protective services caseworker training.
DCF 43.05 Child protective services supervisor training.

DCF 43.06 Training exemptions; child protective services caseworkers and 
supervisors.

DCF 43.07 Monitoring of compliance with the child protective service training 
requirements.

DCF 43.08 Agency initiated training.

Note:  Chapter HFS 43 was renumbered to chapter DCF 43 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 
1., Stats., Register November 2008 No. 635.

DCF 43.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is 
promulgated under the authority of s. 48.981 (8) (d) 1. and 2., 
Stats., to establish standards for pre-service, foundation, and in-
service training for child protective services caseworkers and su-
pervisors who provide child protective services to children, un-
born children, and families in child abuse and neglect cases.

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08.

DCF 43.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies to the de-
partment; county departments under ss. 46.215, 46.22, and 
46.23, Stats.; child welfare agencies licensed under s. 48.60, 
Stats., and under contract with the department or a county depart-
ment to provide child protective services; and staff of those agen-
cies who are child protective services caseworkers and child pro-
tective services supervisors hired to perform child protective ser-
vices job functions.

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08.

DCF 43.03 Definitions.  In this chapter:
(1) XAccessY means the function of the agency to gather in-

formation leading to a determination of the need for child protec-
tive services intervention.

(2) XAgencyY means the department, a county department 
under s. 46.215, 46.22, or 46.23, Stats., or a child welfare agency 
licensed under s. 48.60, Stats., and under contract with the de-
partment or a county department to provide child protective 
services.

(3) XChild protective servicesY means specialized casework 
services provided to children and their families where there is 
abuse or neglect, or threatened abuse or neglect, or emotional 
damage to the child.

(4) XChild protective services caseworkerY or XcaseworkerY 
means an employee of an agency whose primary job function is 
the provision of child protective services, including access, inves-
tigation/initial assessment, and ongoing child protective services.

(5) XChild protective services supervisorY Xor supervisorY 
means a person who directly supervises a child protective ser-
vices caseworker.

(6) XChild welfare agencyY means a person licensed by the 
department under s. 48.60, Stats., and ch. DCF 54.

(7) XContinuing educationY means training hours that can be 
met through attending one or more of the following:

(a)  Formal presentations at seminars, workshops, programs, 
or institutes.

(b)  A university, college, or vocational technical adult educa-
tion course.

(c)  Educational telecommunications network.

(d)  Interactive internet learning courses approved by the de-
partment or offered by an accredited college or university.

(e)  A self-study course approved by an accredited college or 
university school of social work or a local or national profes-
sional social work organization.

(8) XDepartmentY means the Wisconsin department of chil-
dren and families.

(8m) XEmploying agencyY means the department, a county 
department under s. 46.215, 46.22, or 46.23, Stats., or a child 
welfare agency licensed under s. 48.60, Stats., and under contract 
with the department or a county department to provide child pro-
tective services that employs a child protective services case-
worker or supervisor.

(9) XFoundation trainingY means curriculum content ap-
proved by the department that provides essential skills and appli-
cations training.  Foundation training may include information on 
subjects such as professionalism; the legal aspects of child wel-
fare; case assessment and planning, including safety; effects of 
abuse and neglect on child development; separation, placement 
and unification.

(10) XInvestigation/Initial assessmentY means the process by 
which information about a family is gathered and analyzed in re-
sponse to an indication that a child or unborn child may be in 
need of protection or services under ss. 48.13 or 48.133, Stats.

(11) XIn-service trainingY means continuing education in 
child welfare approved by the department.

Note:  In-service training may include information on subjects such as:  adoles-
cent drug and alcohol abuse in addictive families, effective case presentation and 
courtroom testimony, independent living, mental health issues in child welfare prac-
tice, or termination of parental rights training.

(12) XPre-service trainingY means a curriculum approved by 
the department that provides beginning knowledge and awareness 
of areas essential to child welfare practice.  This includes, but is 
not limited to, knowledge of the scope and philosophical base of 
child welfare services and the basic process and functions of pro-
viding those services.

(13) XStatewide automated child welfare information systemY 
means Wisconsin[s computerized system under s. 48.47 (7g), 
Stats., that is designed to document and manage casework associ-
ated with public child welfare responsibilities.

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08; correction 
in (13) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register January 2008 No. 625; correc-
tions in (6), (8) and (13) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6. and 7., Stats., Register No-
vember 2008 No. 635.

DCF 43.04 Child protective services caseworker 
training.  (1) PRE-SERVICE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.  (a)  Ex-
cept as specified in s. DCF 43.06 (1), each individual who is em-
ployed as a child protective services caseworker shall complete 
pre-service training.  The web-based portion of the pre-service 
training shall not exceed 40 hours.  The guided activities within 
the curriculum are not part of the web-based portion of pre-ser-
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vice training.  If the caseworker receives pre-service training in a 
format that is approved by the department under par. (d), the 
caseworker may complete the curriculum in the time specified by 
his or her employing agency.

(b)  The employing agency shall enter the date on which each 
caseworker completes pre-service training, or the date on which 
the employing agency exempts the caseworker from pre-service 
training under s. DCF 43.06 (1) in the training section of the 
statewide automated child welfare system within 5 working days 
after the training is completed or the exemption is granted.

(c)  A child protective services caseworker who has completed 
pre-service training required under par. (a) may provide child 
protective services and be entered into the statewide automated 
child welfare information system as a primary caseworker.  A 
child protective services caseworker who has not completed the 
training required under par. (a) may only provide child protective 
services under the direction of a child protective services supervi-
sor or experienced child protective services worker, and only be 
entered in the statewide automated child welfare information sys-
tem as a secondary caseworker.

(d)  An agency may deliver pre-service training through a for-
mat, other than through the web-based delivery method if the 
agency receives prior approval from the department.  An agency 
may request approval from the department to offer pre-service 
training in an alternative format by submitting a written proposal 
to the department that includes all of the following:

1.  The name, phone number, and electronic mail address for 
a contact person in the agency who is responsible for the delivery 
of child protective services pre-service training.

2.  A description of the format chosen to deliver the pre-ser-
vice training curriculum and how training meets requirement of 
department training.

3.  The maximum number of participants that will be accom-
modated using the alternative format.

4.  The time within which the caseworker must begin and 
complete pre-service training.

(2) FOUNDATION TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.  (a)  Except as 
specified in s. DCF 43.06 (2), within 2 years after the effective 
date of employment, each individual who is employed as a child 
protective services caseworker shall complete foundation train-
ing.  Foundation training shall not exceed 15 training days.  A 
training day consists of 6 hours of training.

(b)  The employing agency shall enter, in the training section 
of the statewide automated child welfare system, the date on 
which each caseworker completes foundation training, or the date 
on which the employing agency exempts the caseworker from 
foundation training under s. DCF 43.06 (2) within 30 working 
days after training is completed, or within 5 working days after 
the exemption is granted.

(3) INSERVICE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.  (a)  Each child pro-
tective services caseworker shall complete at least 30 hours of in-
service training in each 2 year period that begins on the nearest 
future reporting deadline for certified or licensed social workers 
under s. MPSW 19.02 that occurs after the caseworker has com-
pleted 2 years of employment as a child protective services case-
worker.  The 2 year period for a child protective services case-
worker who is employed longer than 2 years as of February 1, 
2008, shall begin on the nearest future reporting deadline for cer-
tified or licensed social workers under s. MPSW 19.02 that oc-
curs on or after February 1, 2008.

(b)  The employing agency shall enter, in the training section 
of the statewide automated child welfare system, the date the 
caseworker completes in-service training within 30 working days 
after the caseworker completes in-service training.

(c)  A caseworker may not receive in-service training before 
receiving the pre-service training required under par. (a), unless 
the caseworker received an exemption from pre-service training 
from the employing agency under s. DCF 43.06 (1).

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08; corrections 
in (1) (b), (2) and (3) (c) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 
2008 No. 635; correction in (1) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register April 
2011 No. 664; correction in (3) (a) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register 
February 2015 No. 710.

DCF 43.05 Child protective services supervisor 
training.  (1) PRE-SERVICE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.  (a)  Un-
less granted an exemption under s. DCF 43.06 (1), each individ-
ual who is employed as a child protective services supervisor 
shall complete pre-service training under s. DCF 43.04 (1) (a) be-
fore providing direct supervision to a child protective services 
caseworker.

(b)  Unless the child protective services supervisor has already 
been entered in the statewide automated child welfare system un-
der s. DCF 43.04 (1) (b), the employing agency shall enter the 
date on which the supervisor completes pre-service training or 
the date on which the employing agency exempts the supervisor 
from pre-service training under s. DCF 43.06 (1) within 5 work-
ing days after the training is completed or the exemption is 
granted.

(2) FOUNDATION TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.  (a)  Unless 
granted an exemption under s. DCF 43.06 (2), each individual 
who is employed as a child protective services supervisor shall 
complete foundation training under s. DCF 43.04 (2) (a), within 
12 months after the effective date of the individual[s employment 
as a child protective services supervisor.

(b)  Unless the child protective services supervisor has already 
been entered in the statewide automated child welfare system un-
der s. DCF 43.04 (1) (b), the employing agency shall enter the 
date on which the supervisor completes foundation training or the 
date on which the employing agency exempts the supervisor from 
foundation training under s. DCF 43.06 (1) within 5 working days 
after the training is completed or the exemption is granted.

(3) INSERVICE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.  Each child protec-
tive services supervisor shall complete at least 30 hours of in-ser-
vice training in each 2 year period that begins on the nearest fu-
ture reporting deadline for certified or licensed social workers 
under s. MPSW 19.02 that occurs after the supervisor has com-
pleted 2 years of employment as a child protective services super-
visor.  The 2 year period, for a child protective services supervi-
sor who is employed as a child protective service supervisor 
longer than 2 years as of February 1, 2008, shall begin on the 
nearest future reporting deadline for certified or licensed social 
workers under s. MPSW 19.02 that occurs on or after February 1, 
2008.

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08; corrections 
in (1) and (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2008 No. 
635; correction in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register February 2015 
No. 710.

DCF 43.06 Training exemptions; child protective 
services caseworkers and supervisors.  (1) PRE-SER-
VICE TRAINING.  At the discretion of the employing agency, the 
employing agency may exempt a child protective services case-
worker or supervisor from pre-service training for any one of the 
following reasons:

(a)  The caseworker or supervisor received pre-service train-
ing through employment at another agency as a child protective 
services caseworker or supervisor and the caseworker or supervi-
sor provides the employing agency with documentation of that 
training or the employing agency can verify, from the statewide 
automated child welfare information system, or from other docu-
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mentation, that the caseworker or supervisor received pre-service 
training, or an exemption from pre-service training.  If the em-
ploying agency verifies pre-service training other than through 
the statewide automated child welfare information system, the 
employing agency shall ensure that documentation, including the 
criteria used to make the determination, to support its determina-
tion to exempt the caseworker or supervisor under this paragraph 
from pre-service training is maintained and readily available to 
the department.

(b)  The caseworker or supervisor began employment as a 
child protective services caseworker before February 1, 2008 and 
the caseworker or supervisor provides the employing agency with 
documentation of training, work experience, or any combination 
thereof, that is equivalent to pre-service training.  The employing 
agency shall determine whether the training, work experience, or 
a combination of training and work experience, is equivalent to 
pre-service training and ensure that documentation, including the 
criteria used to make the determination, to support its determina-
tion to exempt the caseworker or supervisor under this paragraph 
is maintained and readily available to the department.

(c)  The caseworker or supervisor received a bachelor[s degree 
in social work or a master[s level social work degree from a coun-
cil on social work education-accredited program that is approved 
by the department as having curriculum content that is equivalent 
to pre-service training.  The employing agency shall determine 
whether the caseworker[s or supervisor[s undergraduate or gradu-
ate degree is from a council on social work education-accredited 
program and ensure that documentation to support its determina-
tion to exempt the caseworker or supervisor under this paragraph 
is maintained and readily available to the department.

Note:  A council on social work education-accredited program can request de-
partment approval of its program by submitting a request to the department.  For 
more information on how to request department approval of a program contact the 
department at 608-266-3036.

(2) FOUNDATION TRAINING.  At the discretion of the employ-
ing agency, a caseworker or supervisor may be exempt from foun-
dation training for any one of following reasons:

(a)  The caseworker or supervisor began employment as a 
child protective services caseworker before February 1, 2008 and 

provides the employing agency with documentation of training, 
work experience, or any combination thereof, that is equivalent to 
foundation training.  The employing agency shall determine 
whether the training, work experience, or a combination of train-
ing and work experience, is equivalent to foundation training and 
ensure that documentation, including the criteria used to make 
the determination, to support its determination to exempt the 
caseworker or supervisor under this paragraph is maintained and 
readily available to the department.

(b)  The caseworker or supervisor has completed caseworker 
core training or supervisor core training and the caseworker or 
supervisor provides the employing agency with documentation of 
having completed that training.  The employing agency shall de-
termine whether the caseworker or supervisor has completed 
caseworker core training or supervisor core training and ensure 
that documentation, including the criteria used to make the deter-
mination, to support its determination to exempt the caseworker 
or supervisor under this paragraph is maintained and readily 
available to the department.

(3) INSERVICE TRAINING.  A caseworker or supervisor may 
not be exempt from in-service training.

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08.

DCF 43.07 Monitoring of compliance with the child 
protective service training requirements.  The employing 
agency shall enter the effective date of employment of each child 
protective services caseworker and supervisor in the training sec-
tion of the statewide automated child welfare system within 5 
working days after the caseworker or supervisor[s effective date 
of employment.  If the individual is an existing employee on Feb-
ruary 1, 2008, the employing agency shall enter the individual[s 
effective date of employment with the agency within 30 working 
days after February 1, 2008.

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08.

DCF 43.08 Agency initiated training.  Nothing in this 
chapter prevents an employing agency from requiring a child pro-
tective services caseworker or supervisor to complete training 
that is in addition to the training required under this chapter.

History:  CR 06-081: cr. Register January 2008 No. 625, eff. 2-1-08.
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